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Maharashtra and South India in 1965-
66 and 1966-67 are as under:—

Production (Oct-

ober to Septem-

Name of State ber basis in
(L - - thousand tonnes

1965-66 1966-67

Bihar 371 211
U.P. 1,370 711
Maharashtra 781 638
South India (comprising

Andhra Pradesh, Mysore, Madras, Kerala

and Pondicherry) . 718 427
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4 [RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS FOR P. anp T.
EMPLOYEES IN BHAGALPUR

55. SHRI REWATI KANT SINHA :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Posts and Telegraphs Department purchased land at Base Road in Bhagalpur (Bihar) from Giddhor State in the year 1953 for the construction of residential quarters for its employees ;

(b) if so, the price and the area of the aforeraid land and the reasons for not constiucting quarters on it so far; and
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(c) by when Government propose to start the construction of quarters on the said land ?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL):
(a) The land was purchased on 24-6-80.

(b) The area of land is 2.925 acres and its ecost is Rs. 78,750. The main reason for delay has been paucity of funds.

(c) The construction work is likely to be taken in hand early in 1968-69.
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$[SuGcAar MILLS IN BIHAR

56. SHRI REWATI KANT SINHA :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact tha* many sugar mills in Bihar are likely ?;o remain closed during this crushing season ; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the names of the sugar mills in Bihar that are likely to remain closed during this crushing season and for what reasons each of those mills will remain closed ?]
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+{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) and (b).
According to information available at present, 3 sugar factories in Bihar, namely, the one at Garaul in North Bihar and the 2 {factories at Dalmianagar and Warisaliganj in South Bihar are not likely to work during 1967-68 season on account of shortage of cane sypplies.]
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Since the House adjourned last, one of our sitting Members, Shri Mahammed Haneef, and two of our ex-Members, Dr. B. Ramakrishna Rao and Shri T. S. Pattabi-Traman, have passed away.

Shri Mahammed Haneef started life in Government service, but soon resigned from it to join the national movement. He became an active Congress worker in Orissa at a very early age angd suffered privations. He was associated with a number of educational

4{ ] English translation.
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and trade union organisations in Orissa.
He was a member of the Provisional Parliament, and in 1952-57 was Deputy Speaker of the Orissa Legislative Assembly. He was elected to this House only last year. His death removes from the public life of Orissa a devoted social worker.

Dr. Ramakrishna Rao was a member of the Hyderabad State Legislative Assembly and later Minister and Chief Minister of erstwhile Hyderabad State.
He was one of the old guards of the States People’s movement, After Hyderabad ceased to exist as a separate Gtate, the Centre took advantage of Pr. Ramakrishna BRao’s wide nalitical experience and administrative ability and appointed him first as Governor of Kerala and later as Governor of Uttar Pradesh. From 1962 to 1966 he was a Member of the Rajya Sabha. He took active part in the proceedings of this flouse and soon earned the respect and regard of all his colleagues. He was a scholar of repute and was deeply jnterested in arts, literature, philosophy and languages. Public life in Andhra, and more particularly in Hyderabad. 1s the poorer today by the passing away of Dr. Ramakrishna Rao.

Shri T. S. Pattabiraman’s death at the young age of 49 is another tragic foss. Joining the nationalist movement early in his career, he entered the Madras Legislative Assembly at the young age of 28. By hard work and a vigorous approach to problems he soon made his mark in the public life of Madras. As an active Congressman he was concerned with the organisation of labour in Madras. He became a member of the Rajya Sabha in 1952 and, except for a short break of a year, continued as its member till 1966. He was one of the active Members of this House. As a powerful speaker, he commanded attention. He served as a member of the Indian Railways Accidents Enquiry Committee, Central Coffee Board, Central Silk Board, etc.
To those who knew Shri Pattabiraman, his untimely death has come as a personal shock. We had all looked forward to many more years of useful public life for him.

